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I. Company Contacts 
 

Representative Company Telephone E-mail 
Tom Bynum Devon Energy 580-748-1613 Tom.Bynum@dvn.com 
Bob Allen SESI 575-397-0510 ballen@sesi-nm.com 

 
 
 
II. Background 
 

Safety and Environmental Solutions, Inc., hereinafter referred to as (SESI) was contracted 
by Devon Energy to assess a spill at the Todd 22 Federal #2 Battery.  This site is situated 
in U/L B, Section 22, Township 23S and Range 31E, in Eddy County New Mexico.  There 
are 4 other spills associated with this location that have been cleaned and will be closed 
once this spill has been remediated. 

 
According to the C-141, a 2 foot water line from the heater developed an 1 inch hole due 
to corrosion which caused 19 bbls of produced water to leak on location.  
 
 
 

II. Surface and Ground Water 
 
According to the NMOCD Oil and Gas Map, there is no surface water within 3,000 feet of 
this location and spill area.  Based on the trend map and the USGS web interface, depth 
to groundwater in this area is over 100 feet. 
 
 

 
IV. Characterization 
 

The site has been fully delineated according to the NMOCD NMAC 19.15.29 published 
guidelines.  At 1 foot bgs, all BTEX are non-detectable.  All chloride results were below 
the required 20,000 ppm at surface and at 1 foot.  And, although TPH levels were above 
2,500 ppm at the surface, they were well below the standard at 1 foot. 
 
 

 
V. Work Performed 
 

On May 20, 2019 SESI personnel gathered samples at four different positions on 
location at both the surface and at 1 foot bgs.  The samples were field tested for TPH 
and Chloride concentrations then properly packaged, preserved, and transported to 
Cardinal Laboratories. The samples were tested for BTEX using method BTEX 8021B, 
for Chlorides using method SM4500Cl-B, and for TPH using method TPH 8015M.  The 
results of the tests are captured in the table below: 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:ballen@sesi-nm.com


VI. Action Plan
Based on the results of the lab analysis, depth to groundwater, and the additional 
supplemental information provided in this report, SESI recommends feasible hand 
removal of the contaminated material to a depth of one foot.  Approximately 300 ft3 of 
material will be removed and disposed in a NMOCD approved facility.  Bottom and 
Sidewall confirmation samples will be obtained and sent to a lab to verify that 
remediation efforts were successful.  Once the lab results verify that removal of the 
contaminated material is received and closure requirements have been met, the 
excavated area will be backfilled with clean soil.  SESI respectfully submits this work plan 
and requests approval by both NMCOD and the BLM.  Upon approval, remediation 
efforts will be conducted within 90 days.

VII. Supplemental and Supporting Documentation
Evidence Document 1:  Map of leak area, sample point GPS, and excavation proposal 
Evidence Document 2:  Groundwater data including trend map and USGS information 
Evidence Document 3:  NMOCD Oil and Gas Topo map detailing area water features 
Evidence Document 4:  BLM Cave Karst map showing location in low potential area 
Evidence Document 5:  FEMA demonstrating minimal flood hazards for this area 
Evidence Document 6: Lab analysis from Cardinal Laboratories
Evidence Document 7: C-141, pgs 3-5

Devon Energy 
Todd 22 Federal #2 Battery 

Soil Sample Results: Cardinal Laboratories 5/20/19 
SAMPLE ID Benzene Toluene Ethyl- 

benzene 
Total 
Xylenes 

Total 
BTEX 

Chlorides TPH 
GRO 

TPH 
DRO 

EXT 
DRO 

AH1 @ Surface 0.283 7.08 8.4 34.4 50.2 1200 1930 17800 3840 
AH1 @ 1’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 112 <10.0 106 <10.0 

AH2 @ Surface <0.200 3.05 5.98 24.1 33.2 1340 1130 18800 3780 
AH2 @ 1’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 96 <10.0 111 13.1 

AH3 @ Surface 0.652 6.44 5.4 20.8 33.3 1330 1520 11200 1730 
AH3 @ 1’ <0.050 <0.050 0.051 0.233 <0.300 224 <10.0 119 <10.0 

AH4 @ Surface <0.200 3.75 4.35 15.2 23.3 80 623 14700 2550 
AH4 @ 1’ <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 192 <10.0 150 <10.0 



Devon, Todd 22 Federal #2 Battery 
2RP-5341
Eddy County, NM
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AH1,   N 32.29616   W-103.76370
AH2,   N 32.29618   W-103.76370
AH3,   N 32.29619   W-103.76370
AH4,   N 32.29617   W-103.76372
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

RE: TODD 22 B  FED #2

Hobbs, NM 88240

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/21/19  10:10.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

May 29, 2019

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 11



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Hobbs NM, 88240

(575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

05/29/2019

05/21/2019 05/20/2019

TODD 22 B  FED #2

DEV - 19 - 007  / 2 RP - 5341

DEVON

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: AH - 1 SURFACE (H901819-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msBTEX 8021B S-04

Benzene* 0.283 0.200 05/28/2019 ND 1.99 99.4 3.362.00

Toluene* 7.08 0.200 05/28/2019 ND 2.14 107 3.402.00

Ethylbenzene* 8.40 0.200 05/28/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.102.00

Total Xylenes* 34.4 0.600 05/28/2019 ND 6.13 102 1.396.00

Total BTEX 50.2 1.20 05/28/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 155 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 1200 16.0 05/29/2019 ND 400 100 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M S-06

GRO C6-C10* 1930 100 05/23/2019 ND 186 93.0 3.77200

DRO >C10-C28* 17800 100 05/23/2019 ND 253 127 1.13200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 3840 100 05/23/2019 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 270 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 543 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Hobbs NM, 88240

(575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

05/29/2019

05/21/2019 05/20/2019

TODD 22 B  FED #2

DEV - 19 - 007  / 2 RP - 5341

DEVON

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: AH - 1 1' (H901819-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/25/2019 ND 1.99 99.4 3.362.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/25/2019 ND 2.14 107 3.402.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/25/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.102.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/25/2019 ND 6.13 102 1.396.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/25/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 95.1 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 112 16.0 05/29/2019 ND 400 100 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 05/23/2019 ND 192 96.2 0.220200

DRO >C10-C28* 106 10.0 05/23/2019 ND 197 98.6 1.17200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 05/23/2019 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.3 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 107 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 3 of 11



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Hobbs NM, 88240

(575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

05/29/2019

05/21/2019 05/20/2019

TODD 22 B  FED #2

DEV - 19 - 007  / 2 RP - 5341

DEVON

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: AH - 2 SURFACE (H901819-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msBTEX 8021B S-04

Benzene* <0.200 0.200 05/28/2019 ND 1.99 99.4 3.362.00

Toluene* 3.05 0.200 05/28/2019 ND 2.14 107 3.402.00

Ethylbenzene* 5.98 0.200 05/28/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.102.00

Total Xylenes* 24.1 0.600 05/28/2019 ND 6.13 102 1.396.00

Total BTEX 33.2 1.20 05/28/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 148 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 1340 16.0 05/29/2019 ND 400 100 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M S-06

GRO C6-C10* 1130 100 05/23/2019 ND 192 96.2 0.220200

DRO >C10-C28* 18800 100 05/23/2019 ND 197 98.6 1.17200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 3780 100 05/23/2019 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 224 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 675 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 4 of 11



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Hobbs NM, 88240

(575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

05/29/2019

05/21/2019 05/20/2019

TODD 22 B  FED #2

DEV - 19 - 007  / 2 RP - 5341

DEVON

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: AH - 2 1' (H901819-04)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/25/2019 ND 1.99 99.4 3.362.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/25/2019 ND 2.14 107 3.402.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/25/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.102.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/25/2019 ND 6.13 102 1.396.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/25/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 94.8 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 96.0 16.0 05/29/2019 ND 400 100 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 05/23/2019 ND 192 96.2 0.220200

DRO >C10-C28* 111 10.0 05/23/2019 ND 197 98.6 1.17200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 13.1 10.0 05/23/2019 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.6 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 5 of 11



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Hobbs NM, 88240

(575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

05/29/2019

05/21/2019 05/20/2019

TODD 22 B  FED #2

DEV - 19 - 007  / 2 RP - 5341

DEVON

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: AH - 3 SURFACE (H901819-05)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msBTEX 8021B

Benzene* 0.652 0.050 05/25/2019 ND 1.99 99.4 3.362.00

Toluene* 6.44 0.050 05/25/2019 ND 2.14 107 3.402.00

Ethylbenzene* 5.40 0.050 05/25/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.102.00

Total Xylenes* 20.8 0.150 05/25/2019 ND 6.13 102 1.396.00

Total BTEX 33.3 0.300 05/25/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 96.2 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 1330 16.0 05/29/2019 ND 400 100 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M S-06

GRO C6-C10* 1520 100 05/23/2019 ND 192 96.2 0.220200

DRO >C10-C28* 11200 100 05/23/2019 ND 197 98.6 1.17200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 1730 100 05/23/2019 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 220 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 447 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Hobbs NM, 88240

(575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

05/29/2019

05/21/2019 05/20/2019

TODD 22 B  FED #2

DEV - 19 - 007  / 2 RP - 5341

DEVON

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: AH - 3 1' (H901819-06)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/25/2019 ND 1.99 99.4 3.362.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/25/2019 ND 2.14 107 3.402.00

Ethylbenzene* 0.051 0.050 05/25/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.102.00

Total Xylenes* 0.233 0.150 05/25/2019 ND 6.13 102 1.396.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/25/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 97.4 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 224 16.0 05/29/2019 ND 400 100 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 05/23/2019 ND 192 96.2 0.220200

DRO >C10-C28* 119 10.0 05/23/2019 ND 197 98.6 1.17200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 05/23/2019 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 76.8 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 83.4 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Hobbs NM, 88240

(575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

05/29/2019

05/21/2019 05/20/2019

TODD 22 B  FED #2

DEV - 19 - 007  / 2 RP - 5341

DEVON

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: AH - 4 SURFACE (H901819-07)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msBTEX 8021B S-04

Benzene* <0.200 0.200 05/29/2019 ND 1.90 94.8 2.242.00

Toluene* 3.75 0.200 05/29/2019 ND 2.06 103 1.932.00

Ethylbenzene* 4.35 0.200 05/29/2019 ND 1.98 98.9 0.7522.00

Total Xylenes* 15.2 0.600 05/29/2019 ND 6.06 101 0.03596.00

Total BTEX 23.3 1.20 05/29/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 155 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 80.0 16.0 05/29/2019 ND 400 100 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M S-06

GRO C6-C10* 623 100 05/23/2019 ND 192 96.2 0.220200

DRO >C10-C28* 14700 100 05/23/2019 ND 197 98.6 1.17200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 2550 100 05/23/2019 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 192 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 539 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

703 East Clinton

Bob Allen

Hobbs NM, 88240

(575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

05/29/2019

05/21/2019 05/20/2019

TODD 22 B  FED #2

DEV - 19 - 007  / 2 RP - 5341

DEVON

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: AH - 4 1' (H901819-08)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/29/2019 ND 1.90 94.8 2.242.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/29/2019 ND 2.06 103 1.932.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/29/2019 ND 1.98 98.9 0.7522.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/29/2019 ND 6.06 101 0.03596.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/29/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 92.1 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 192 16.0 05/29/2019 ND 400 100 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 05/23/2019 ND 192 96.2 0.220200

DRO >C10-C28* 150 10.0 05/23/2019 ND 197 98.6 1.17200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 05/23/2019 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.6 % 41-142

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.5 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 

matrix interference's.

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD.  The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS 

recovery.

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico 
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division 

Incident ID 
District RP 
Facility ID 
Application ID 

Site Assessment/Characterization 
This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date. 

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil 
contamination associated with the release have been determined.  Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics. 

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation 
plan.  That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan 
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.  The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of 
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters. 

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? 

Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? 

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant 
watercourse? 

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the 
ordinary high-water mark)? 

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, 
or church? 

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used 
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes? 

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? 

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh 
water well field? 

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? 

Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? 

Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? 

Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? 

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? 

  (ft bgs) 

  Yes   No 

  Yes   No 

  Yes   No 

  Yes   No 

  Yes   No 

  Yes   No 

  Yes   No 

  Yes   No 

  Yes   No 

  Yes   No 

  Yes   No 

  Yes   No 

Characterization Report Checklist:  Each of the following items must be included in the report. 

  Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells. 
  Field data 
  Data table of soil contaminant concentration data 
  Depth to water determination 
  Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within ½-mile of the lateral extents of the release 
  Boring or excavation logs 
  Photographs including date and GIS information 
  Topographic/Aerial maps 
  Laboratory data including chain of custody 



Form C-141 State of New Mexico 
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division 

Incident ID 
District RP 
Facility ID 
Application ID 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have 
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment.  In 
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws 
and/or regulations. 

Printed Name: ___________________________________________  Title: ______________________________________________ 

Signature:______________________________________________    Date: _____________ 

email: ________________________________________                     Telephone: _________________________________ 

OCD Only 

Received by: ___________________________________________           Date: _________________ 

2/12/2020



Form C-141 State of New Mexico 
Page 5 Oil Conservation Division 

Incident ID 
District RP 
Facility ID 
Application ID 

Remediation Plan 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD 
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases 
which may endanger public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of 
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, 
surface water, human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of 
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Printed Name: ___________________________________________    Title: ______________________________________________ 

Signature: _____________________________________________      Date: _____________ 

email: ________________________________________                       Telephone: _________________________________ 

OCD Only 

Received by: ___________________________________________    Date: _________________ 

  Approved                  Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval             Denied     Deferral Approved 

Signature:  ________________________________________           Date: _______________________ 

Remediation Plan Checklist:  Each of the following items must be included in the plan. 

  Detailed description of proposed remediation technique 
  Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points 
  Estimated volume of material to be remediated 
  Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC 
  Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required) 

Deferral Requests Only:  Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation. 

  Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility 
deconstruction. 

  Extents of contamination must be fully delineated. 

  Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater. 

2/12/2020


